As at the reporting date, the company had not yet commenced its operations.

39

Pro-forma separate financial statements for 2014
Set out below are the balance sheet of Santander Consumer Bank S.p.A. and its subsidiary Santander Consumer Unifin
S.p.A. at 31 December 2014 and the income statement for the year then ended, expressed in euro, in order to provide
current year comparative figures, as a result of the merger by absorption of the subsidiary in 2015.

In the column headed 31/12/2014 Santander Consumer Unifin, the figures have been presented after the reclassification
thereof on a consistent basis with the financial statements of the Bank. The column headed intercompany balances
shows the amounts arising from transactions between Santander Consumer Bank S.p.A. and Santander Consumer
Unifin S.p.A., inclusive of the effect of the elimination of the investment held in the subsidiary and of the corresponding
share of equity, as well as the effect resulting from a consistent application of accounting policies.

31/12/2014 31/12/2014 31/12/2014 31/12/2014
Santander
Consumer

Bank

Santander
Consumer

Unifin

Aggregate
balance

Proforma
balance

10 Cash and cash equivalents 9,282 169 9,451 9,451

20 Held for trading f inancial assets 19,668,861 19,668,861 19,668,861

60 Due from banks 53,766,049 99,187,280 152,953,329 -94,159,687 58,793,641

70 Loans to customers 5,596,588,515 34,924,637 5,631,513,152 -33,149,605 5,598,363,547

80 Hedging derivatives 1,008,513 1,008,513 1,008,513

90 Changes in fair value of portfolio heged items (+/-) 43,653,521 43,653,521 43,653,521

100 Equity investments 71,182,586 71,182,586 -61,632,586 9,550,000

110 Property, plant and equipment 3,578,998 281,42 3,860,418 3,860,418

120 Intangible assets 7,490,091 674,904 8,164,995 8,164,995

130 Tax assets 227,349,298 13,367,958 240,717,256 6,640,351 247,357,607

a) current tax assets 25,034,371 1,965,669 27,000,040 27,000,040

b) deferred tax assets 202,314,927 11,402,289 213,717,216 6,640,351 220,357,567

of wich Law 214/2011 195,700,356 5,540,677 201,241,033 201,241,033

140 Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations 16,007 16,007 16,007

150 Other assets 39,477,280 1,748,298 41,225,578 -6,013,311 35,212,267

Total Assets 6,063,789,001 150,184,666 6,213,973,667 -188,314,839 6,025,658,828

Balance sheet - Assets
Intercompany

balance

31/12/2014 31/12/2014 31/12/2014 31/12/2014
Santander
Consumer

Bank

Santander
Consumer

Unifin

Aggregate
balance

Proforma
balance

10 Due to banks 4,851,929,200 17,474,402 4,869,403,602 -17,432,147 4,851,971,455

20 Due to customers 308,126,145 308,126,145 -93,769,825 214,356,320

30 Debt securities in issue 136,926,194 136,926,194 136,926,194

60 Hedging derivatives 51,646,139 51,646,139 51,646,139

80 Tax liabilities 46,351,371 1,048,038 47,399,409 47,399,409

a) current tax liabilities 46,351,371 1,032,870 47,384,241 47,384,241

b) deferred tax libilities 15,168 15,168 15,168

100 Other liabilities 121,871,624 64,001,282 185,872,906 -2,040,950 183,831,956

110 Provision for employee severance pay 3,585,503 637,463 4,222,966 4,222,966

120 Provisions for risks and charges 7,177,671 2,200,979 9,378,650 9,378,650

b) Other reserves 7,177,671 2,200,979 9,378,650 9,378,650

130 Revaluation reserves -3,695,196 -128,648 -3,823,844 122,989 -3,700,855

160 Reserves -42,246,760 46,525,962 4,279,202 -51,021,878 -46,742,676

170 Share premium 632,586 1,463,407 2,095,993 -1,463,407 632,586

180 Issued capital 573,000,000 17,687,085 590,687,085 -17,687,085 573,000,000

200 Net Prof it (Loss) for the year (+/-) 8,484,524 -725,303 7,759,221 -5,022,536 2,736,685

Total liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 6,063,789,001 150,184,666 6,213,973,667 -188,314,839 6,025,658,828

Liabilities and Shareholders' equity
Intercompany

balance

40

31/12/2014 31/12/2014 31/12/2014 31/12/2014
Santander
Consumer

Bank

Santander
Consumer

Unifin

Aggregate
balance

Proforma
balance

10 Interest and similar income 345,224,965 2,210,822 347,435,787 3,486,734 350,922,521

20 Interest expense and similar charges -112,405,486 -1,060,432 -113,465,918 1,154,055 -112,311,863

30 Net interest margin 232,819,479 1,150,390 233,969,869 4,640,789 238,610,657
40 Commissions income 36,662,623 61,827,547 98,490,170 -12,190,592 86,299,578

50 Commissions expense -13,225,263 -47,631,047 -60,856,310 35,000 -60,821,310

60   Commissioni nette 23,437,360 14,196,500 37,633,860 -12,155,592 25,478,268
80 Net trading income -2,981,738 -2,981,738 -2,981,738

90 Net hedging gains (losses) 666,007 666,007 666,007

100 Gains (losses) on disposal or repurchase of: -519,022 -519,022 -519,022

a) loans -384,689 -384,689 -384,689

d) financial liabilities -134,333 -134,333 -134,333

120 Net banking income 253,422,086 15,346,890 268,768,976 -7,514,803 261,254,173
130 Net losses / recoveries on impairment of: -148,401,518 -5,739,002 -154,140,520 -154,140,520

a) loans -148,401,518 -5,794,344 -154,195,862 -154,195,862

d) financial liabilities 55,342 55,342 55,342

140 Net income from financial activities 105,020,568 9,607,888 114,628,456 -7,514,803 107,113,652
150 Administrative expenses: -90,647,327 -7,087,265 -97,734,592 293,000 -97,441,592

a) payroll costs -32,897,757 -2,444,909 -35,342,666 -35,342,666

b) other administrative costs -57,749,570 -4,642,356 -62,391,926 293,000 -62,098,926

160 Net provisions for risks and charges -1,950,251 -1,553,180 -3,503,431 -3,503,431

170 Net adjutments / w ritebacks on tangible assets -1,700,767 -135,817 -1,836,584 -1,836,584

180 Net adjustments / w ritebacks on intangible assets -6,521,229 -356,116 -6,877,345 -6,877,345

190 Other operating expenses / income 6,918,357 -1,859,128 5,059,229 -293,000 4,766,229

200 Operating costs -93,901,217 -10,991,506 -104,892,723 -104,892,723
250 Profit (loss) from continuing operations before tax 11,119,351 -1,383,618 9,735,733 -7,514,803 2,220,929
260 Income taxes on continuing operations -2,634,827 658,315 -1,976,512 2,492,268 515,756

270 Profit (loss) from continuing operations after tax 8,484,524 -725,303 7,759,221 -5,022,536 2,736,685
290 Net profit (loss) for the year 8,484,524 -725,303 7,759,221 -5,022,536 2,736,685

Items
Intercompany

balance

41

Independent Auditors' Report on the consolidated financial statements at 31

December 2015

42

Independent Auditors' Report on the consolidated financial
statements at 31 December 2015

43

Copy in computer readable form of the original document in paper form pursuant to art. 20, paragraph 3, of Presidential

Decree no. 445/2000.

44

Consolidated financial statements

45

Consolidated balance sheet
In euro

Balance sheet - Assets 31/12/2015 31/12/2014 Changes

[…]

decisions on interest rate risk. The measurement of interest rate risk is then carried out by assessing the impact of
changes in interest rates on the value of interest-bearing assets/liabilities inclusive of derivatives (Interest Rate Swap);
the sensitivity of the market value of equity is computed as the difference between the present value of all future cash
flows discounted using market interest rate curves and the present value of future cash flows discounted using stressed
interest rate curves.
At 31 December 2015, the MVE calculated with a shift of +100 basis points was Euro -24.3 million; in 2015, the average
figure was Euro -20.3 million, with a minimum of Euro -11.5 million and a maximum of Euro -33.8 million.

Sensitivity indicator "Net Interest Margin" (NIM)

This indicator is aimed at quantifying and monitoring the sensitivity of the interest rate risk; in particular, it quantifies the
effect of a parallel and symmetric change in the interest rate curve under various scenarios on net interest income (the
analysis period was 12 months). As regards the interest rate shift scenarios, please refer to the paragraph on MVE.
At 31 December 2015, the NIM was Euro -1 million (with a shift of +100 basis points).

+100 bps MM MVE NIM
December 15 -24.3 -1.0

Limit -50.0 -15.0

-100 bps MM MVE NIM
December 15 21.8 0.0

Limit 50.0 15.0

138

1.2.3 Exchange risk

The Group is not exposed to exchange risk.

1.2.4 Derivatives

A. Financial derivatives

A.1 Trading portfolio for supervisory purposes: period-end notional values

There are no financial derivatives in the trading portfolio for supervisory purposes.

A.2 Banking book: period-end notional amounts

A.2.1 For hedging

Underlying assets / Type of derivatives

Total 31/12/2015 Total 31/12/2014

Over the
counter

Clearing House Over the
counter

Clearing House

1. Debt securities and interest rate indexes 1,780,887

5,797,676
 a) Options

[…]

decisions on interest rate risk. The measurement of interest rate risk is then carried out by assessing the impact of
changes in interest rates on the value of interest-bearing assets/liabilities inclusive of derivatives (Interest Rate Swap);
the sensitivity of the market value of equity is computed as the difference between the present value of all future cash
flows discounted using market interest rate curves and the present value of future cash flows discounted using stressed
interest rate curves.
At 31 December 2015, the MVE calculated with a shift of +100 basis points was Euro -24.3 million; in 2015, the average
figure was Euro -20.3 million, with a minimum of Euro -11.5 million and a maximum of Euro -33.8 million.

Sensitivity indicator "Net Interest Margin" (NIM)

This indicator is aimed at quantifying and monitoring the sensitivity of the interest rate risk; in particular, it quantifies the
effect of a parallel and symmetric change in the interest rate curve under various scenarios on net interest income
(analysis period: 12 months). As regards interest rate shift scenarios, please see the information provided in the
paragraph above.
At 31 December 2015, the NIM was Euro -1 million (with a shift of +100 basis points).

+100 bps MM MVE NIM
December 14 -24.3 -1.0

Limit -50.0 -15.0

-100 bps MM MVE NIM
December 14 21.8 -0.0

Limit 50.0 15.0

2.3 Exchange risk

The Bank is not exposed to exch